and other routing details.  6 

Q. Will new easements be required for the Project?  7 

A. Yes. Ameren Missouri has identified ninety-four (94) unique affected landowners 8 

within the one-hundred and fifty (150) foot right of way. Together, these landowners own one 9 

hundred and nine (109) different parcels. The exact number will be determined when Ameren 10 

Missouri finalizes siting of the structures after working with the affected landowners. Ameren 11 

Missouri witness, Jennifer Spurlock, provides more information regarding the affected landowners 12

[...]

structures will replace existing ones.   

2. Belle Tap-Meta Tap 138 kV Line 

Transmission Owner will rebuild 20.7 miles of the Bland-Miller 138kV transmission line. 

Transmission Owner will install 1200A conductor, shield wire, six (6) direct embed steel 

dead end structures, and one hundred and ninety-four (194) direct embed tangent steel H-

frames. These new structures will replace existing ones. A new river crossing will be 

required as part of this rebuild. 

3. Bland-Gasco Tap 138 kV Line 

Transmission Owner will rebuild 8.3 miles of the Bland-Miller 138kV transmission line.

[...]

Transmission Owner will reconductor 17.6 miles of existing 161kV transmission line. 

Transmission Owner will install 1600A conductor and eight (8) double circuit heavy angle 

dead-end monopoles on drilled pier foundation to support the new conductor.  

Major Items for Network Upgrades 1-5 listed above:  

• Four-Hundred and Thirty Three (433) 138 kV direct embed steel tangent H frame 

structures 

• Twenty-Two (22) 138 kV direct embed steel dead end structures 

• Eight (8) Double circuit 161kV/345kV steel monopole dead end structures on 

drilled pier foundation.  

• Conductor / Shield Wire